said Carver county, purporting and intending to convey to said Carver county, said court house block and the said buildings thereon situated, be and the same are hereby declared to be legal and valid conveyances.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

## CHAPTER 145.

AN ACT LEGALIZING THE ACTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COM-MISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF KANDIYOHI, IN ALLOWING A CERTAIN CLAIM AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the allowance by the board of county commissioners of the county of Kandiyohi, on January 7th, 1880, of the claim of one Andrew Railson, county treasurer of said county, to the amount of seventy-seven (\$77.00) dollars, reimbursing the said Andrew Railson for moneys necessarily paid and laid out by him for attorneys' fees and other disbarsements, in an action in the nature of a quo warranto, theretofore brought on his relation in the supreme court of the State of Minnesota against one Hugh Sanderson, late treasurer of said county, in order to obtain possession of the books, vouchers and funds belonging to the county treasury of said county, be and the same hereby is in all things and parts, legalized, and that the chairman of said board and the county auditor of said Kandiyohi county be authorized and empowered to issue the proper warrant for the claim so allowed in favor of the said Andrew Railson.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

## CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BENSON, SWIFT COUNTY. MINNESOTA, IN LAYING, EXTENDING AND VACATING STREETS IN SAID VILLAGE SINCE THE ORGANIZATION OF SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the acts and proceedings of the village council of the village of Benson, Swift county, Minnesota, in laying

out, extending and vacating streets in said village, since its organization, are hereby legalized and made valid, the same as though said acts and proceedings were designated and authorized by law.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 19, 1881.

## CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE CANNON FALLS SCHOOL DISTRICT, IN THE COUNTY OF GOODHUE, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the action of the legal voters of Cannon Falls school district, in the county of Goodhue, and State of Minnesota, in voting a special tax for the support of schools in said district at the annual meeting of said district, held on the sixteenth (16th) day of April, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), is hereby legalized, and the county auditor of said county is hereby authorized to extend the same on the tax list of taxable property of said district, in the full amount voted by said district.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

## CHAPTER 148.

AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR ESTABLISHING AND MAINTAINING ONE OR MORE PONTOON BRIDGES ACROSS THE MINNESOTA RIVER ADJACENT TO THE VILLAGE OF REDWOOD FALLS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The village council of the village of Redwood Falls is hereby authorized and empowered, at their discretion, to establish, maintain and keep in repair, one or more pontoon bridges across the Minnesota river at points to be selected by said village council, adjacent to the corporate limits of said village, provided that said pontoon bridges shall be so constructed as not to obstruct the navigation of said Minnesota river.

Sec. 2. The said village council may appropriate, annually in each year, out of the general village fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, or as much thereof as they may